Immediately after the completion of the Sale and Purchase Agreement but prior to the making

of the Offer, the Offeror and parties acting in concert with it were interested in 162,092,600

Shares, representing approximately 55.80% of the then issued Shares. Immediately after the

close of the Offer, and taking into account the valid acceptances in respect of 74,425,717 Shares

under the Offer, the Offeror and parties acting in concert with it are interested in an aggregate

of 236,518,317 Shares, representing approximately 81.43% of the issued Shares as at the date

of this joint announcement.

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately

following the completion of the Sale and Purchase Agreement; and (ii) immediately after the

close of the Offer (assuming valid acceptances in respect of 74,425,717 Shares under the Offer)

and as at the date of this joint announcement:

Immediately after Completion

Immediately after the close
of the Offer (assuming valid

acceptances in respect of
74,425,717 Shares under the

Offer) and as at the date of this
joint announcement

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

The Offeror and its parties

acting in concert with it 162,092,600 55.80 236,518,317 81.43

Shun Ao (Note 1) 12,892,000 4.44 12,892,000 4.44

Golden Prime (Note 2) 25,988,000 8.95 25,988,000 8.95

Xing Nong – – – –

Jian Nong – – – –

Other Shareholders (Note 3) 89,484,400 30.81 15,058,683 5.18

Total 290,457,000 100.00 290,457,000 100.00

– 4 –

Notes:

1. As at the date of this joint announcement, Shun Ao was wholly-owned by Ever Prosperous, in which its

entire issued share capital was owned by Mr. Lao Songsheng.

2. As at the date of this joint announcement, Golden Prime had 45 individual shareholders, including Mr. Lao

Songsheng who was interested in approximately 34.6% of its issued share capital, Ms. Wang Yanfen who

was interested in approximately 3.3% of its issued share capital, Mr. Wu Zhaohui who was interested in

approximately 0.6% of its issued share capital, Mr. Chen Yijian who was interested in approximately 5.8%